## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

## CHAPTER 198 HOUSE BILL 372

AN ACT TO ALLOW PETITION BY FIFTY PER CENT OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS FOR STREET IMPROVEMENT IN LINCOLNTON.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

**Section 1.** G.S. 160-104 is hereby amended, but only as it applies to the Town of Lincolnton, to delete the requirement that a majority of the property owners representing a majority of the lineal feet abutting on a proposed improvement area involving railroad property sign such petition as is required by G.S. 160-104 and to require only fifty per cent (50%) of the property owners representing fifty per cent (50%) of the lineal feet to sign such petition.

**Sec. 2.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

**Sec. 3.** This Act shall become effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 7th day of April, 1969.